STRUCTURAL INTERPRETATION OF BALKASSAR
ANTICLINE POTWAR SUB BASIN, PAKISTAN BASED
ON 2-D SEISMIC DATA

This dissertation is submitted to faculty of Earth & Environmental sciences,
Bahria University, Islamabad in a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the

degree of

MASTER OF SCIENCES IN GEOPHYSICS

BY

YASIR KHAN JADOON

Faculty of Earth and Environmental Sciences,
Bahria University, Islamabad

2007



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No
Acknowledgements
st of Figures
st of Tables
Chapter # 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General introduction 1
1.2 Introduction to study area 2
1.3 Objectives of Research 3
1.4 Data Obtained for Interpretation 3
Chapter # 2 PHYSIOGRAPHY
V
2.1 General Physiography 7
Chapter # 3 GEOLOGY OF THE AREA
’ 3.1 Regional Tectonic Settings o

3.2 Geological Structure of the Salt Range 11



Stratigraphy

3.6.1 Cambrian
3.6.1.1

3.6.2 Permian
3.6.2.1
3.6.2.2
3623

3.6.2.4

3.7
3.7.1 Paleogene

3.7.1.1

X712

3.7.2 Neogene

Tectonic setting of the Eastern Salt Range/Potwar Plateau

3.3.1 Basement Offsets

Lithological description of formations

Paleozoic sedimentary rocks

Khewra Formation

Tobra Formation

Dandot Formation

Warchha Formation

Sardhai Formation

Tertiary sedimentary rocks

Paleocene

L | HanguFormation
3.7.1.1.2 LockhartFormation
3.7.1.1.3 Patala Formation
Eocene

3.7.1.2.1 Sakesar Formation

3.7.1.22 ChorgaliFormation

14

14

15

15

16

19

20



2.9

3.10

4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

hapter # 4

3.7.2.1 Miocene

3.7.2.1:1

37212

3.72.1.3

[O%]
“
o
to

Pliocene

3.7.2:2.]

Regional depositional history

Murree Formation
Kamlial Formation

Chinji Formation

Nagri Formation

Potential decollement level and faulting

Interpretation of subsurface mapping

Petroleum geology

Hydrocarbon potential of Cambrian

42.1  Regional distribution of Cambrian

422 Tectonic and depositional setting of Cambrian

Source rocks
Reservoir rocks
Traps

Burial history

20

20

20

21

2]

21

24

24

PETROLEUM GEOLOGY OF THE AREA

31
33
33
33
34
34
35
35



hapter # 5

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Recording Parameter
5.3 Seismic Energy Sources for Reflection Shooting
5.4 Seismic detectors

5.4.1  Geophones

5.4.2  Geophone Interval

543 Group

5.4.4  Group Interval
5.5 Spread geometry

Chapter # 6 SEISMIC DATA PROCESSING

6.1 Introduction
6.2  Objectives
6.3  Processing in General
6.4 Editing
6.5 Correlation

6.5.1 Vibroseis Correlation

6.5.2 Importance of Vibroseis Correlation

6.6  Muting
6.7  Deconvolution

6.7.1 Predictive Deconvolution
6.8 Filtering
6.9 Datum Statics Correction

6.10 Normal Moveout Correction

6.11 Residual Static Correction

SEISMIC DATA ACQUISITION

37
37
39
41
4]
41
42
42
43

44
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
50
50
51
51
52
52



6.12

Velocity Analysis

6.13 Migration
6.13.1 Wave front Common-Envelop Method
6.13.2 Diffraction Migration
6.13.3 Wave Equation Migration
6.13.4 Finite Difference Migration
6.13.5 Frequency-Domain Migration
6.14 Display
Chapter # 7 SEISMIC VELOCITIES
7.1 Introduction
7.2 The nature of velocity data
7.3  Effects of physical properties of rocks on seismic velocities
7.4  Velocity Estimation
7.5 Types of velocities used in seismic exploration
7.4.1  Average Velocity
7.4.2  Interval Velocity
7.4.3  Root-Mean-Square (RMS) Velocity
7.4.4  Normal-Move out Velocity
7.4.5 Instantaneous velocity
7.6  Correlation between velocity types
7.7 Factors Affecting Velocity
Chapter # 8 SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION
8.1 Introduction
8.2  Structural analysis
8.3  Stratigraphic analysis

23
54
54
54
55
55
5
56

57
57
58
58
59
59
60
60
61
61
62
63

64
68
65



Some Important Steps
Base map

Time Section

Reflection Selection
Fault Identification
Time Contour Map
Average Velocity Graph
Depth Contour Map
Depth Section

hapter # 9 CONCLUSIONS

66
67
67
68
68
69
69
69
70



ABSTRACT

mic lines PBJ-S and PBIJ-10. obtained from Directorate General of Petroleum
essions (DGPC), was shot by OGDCL in 1980 in the area of Balkassar which lies
in the Central Potwar on the southern flank of Soan Syncline. Seismic line PBJ-5 is a dip
line and PBJ-10 is a strike line. Two prominent reflectors RI (Eocene), and R2
asement) were marked on the seismic section on the basis of observed reflection

ts. A fault was marked which continued along the Pre-Cambrian basement. Two

vibrating points and the two-way-times (TWT) of the reflectors and faults. The TWT
:mm posted on the base map to make a time contour map of the Upper Eocene Chorgali
Formation, as it was continuing throughout the area. The seismic velocities (Interval
Velocity). given in the velocity windows on the seismic section, were used to find the
average velocities of the Upper Eocene Chorgali Formation and the Pre-Cambrian
basement. These average velocities were then used to find the depths of the formations
for the geoseismic section. Well data of Balkassar OXY#1 was used to mark the
thickness of the individual formations on the geoseismic section from Cambrian to
Recent. The geoseismic section showed that the area was structurally deformed due to
salt decollement and compressional tectonic movements. Traps for hydrocarbons were
developed in the anticlines as they truncated against the thrust fault. Salt probably moved
into these anticlines due to compressional movements and a Pop-Up structure was
formed. The Balkassar anticline was the prospective zones and was the primary targets
for oil exploration, where the depth of the Upper Eocene formation was almost 2400m,

favorable for drilling.

(1



