STRUCTURAL INTERPRETATION OF BALKASSAR ANTICLINE POTWAR SUB BASIN, PAKISTAN BASED ON 2-D SEISMIC DATA

This dissertation is submitted to faculty of Earth & Environmental sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad in a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

MASTER OF SCIENCES IN GEOPHYSICS

BY

YASIR KHAN JADOON

Faculty of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page No
Abstract		
Acknowledgements		
List of Figures		
List of Tables		
Chapter # 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1 General introduction		1
1.2 Introduction to study	area	2
1.3 Objectives of Researc	h	3
1.4 Data Obtained for Int	terpretation	3
Chapter # 2	PHYSIOGRAPHY	
2.1 General Physiograph	у	7
Chapter # 3	GEOLOGY OF THE AREA	
3.1 Regional Tectonic Se	ettings	9
3.2 Geological Structure	e of the Salt Range	11

3.3	Tecto	onic setting of the Eastern Salt Range/Potwar Plateau		11	
	3.3.1	Basement (Offsets		12
3.4	Strati	graphy			13
3.5	Litho	logical descr	iption of for	mations	14
3.6	Paleo	zoic sedimen	tary rocks		14
	3.6.1	Cambrian			14
		3.6.1.1	Khewra Fo	rmation	14
	3.6.2	Permian			15
		3.6.2.1	Tobra Form	nation	15
		3.6.2.2	Dandot For	mation	16
		3.6.2.3	Warchha Fo	ormation	16
		3.6.2.4	Sardhai Foi	mation	16
3.7	Tertia	ary sediment	ary rocks		17
	3.7.1	Paleogene			17
		3.7.1.1	Paleocene		17
			3.7.1.1.1	HanguFormation	18
			3.7.1.1.2	LockhartFormation	18
			3.7.1.1.3	Patala Formation	18
		3.7.1.2	Eocene		19
			3.7.1.2.1	Sakesar Formation	19
			3.7.1.2.2	ChorgaliFormation	19

3.7.2 Neogene

20

3.7.2.1	Miocene		20
	3.7.2.1.1	Murree Formation	20
	3.7.2.1.2	Kamlial Formation	20
	3.7.2.1.3	Chinji Formation	21
3.7.2.2	Pliocene		21
	3.7.2.2.1	Nagri Formation	21
Regional depositional history			
Potential decollement level and faulting			
Interpretation of subsurface mapping			

Chapter # 4 PETROLEUM GEOLOGY OF THE AREA

3.8

3.9

3.10

4.1	Petroleum geology		31
4.2	Hydrocarbon potential of Cambrian		33
	4.2.1	Regional distribution of Cambrian	33
	4.2.2	Tectonic and depositional setting of Cambrian	33
4.3	Sourc	e rocks	34
4.4	Reser	voir rocks	34
4.5	Traps		35
4.6	Burial history 3		

Chapter # 5 SEISMIC DATA ACQUISITION

5.1	Introd	luction	37
5.2	Recor	ding Parameter	37
5.3	3 Seismic Energy Sources for Reflection Shooting		
5.4	Seism	ic detectors	41
	5.4.1	Geophones	4]
	5.4.2	Geophone Interval	41
	5.4.3	Group	42
	5.4.4	Group Interval	42
5.5	Sprea	d geometry	43

Chapter # 6 SEISMIC DATA PROCESSING

6.1	Introduction		
6.2	Objec	tives	47
6.3	Proce	ssing in General	47
6.4	Editin	ng	48
6.5	Correl	lation	48
	6.5.I	Vibroseis Correlation	48
	6.5.2	Importance of Vibroseis Correlation	49
6.6	Mutin	ng	49
6.7	Decon	ivolution	50
	6.7.1	Predictive Deconvolution	50
6.8	Filter	ing	51
6.9	Datur	n Statics Correction	51
6.10	Normal Moveout Correction 55		52
6.11	Residual Static Correction 5		

6.12	Velocity Analysis		
6.13	Migration	54	
	6.13.1 Wave front Common-Envelop Method	54	
	6.13.2 Diffraction Migration	54	
	6.13.3 Wave Equation Migration	55	
	6.13.4 Finite Difference Migration	55	
	6.13.5 Frequency-Domain Migration	55	
6.14	Display	56	

Chapter # 7 SEISMIC VELOCITIES

7.1	Introduction 5		
7.2	The n	ature of velocity data	57
7.3	Effect	s of physical properties of rocks on seismic velocities	58
7.4	Veloc	ity Estimation	58
7.5	Types	of velocities used in seismic exploration	59
	7.4.1	Average Velocity	59
	7.4.2	Interval Velocity	60
	7.4.3	Root-Mean-Square (RMS) Velocity	60
	7.4.4	Normal-Move out Velocity	61
	7.4.5	Instantaneous velocity	61
7.6	Corre	lation between velocity types	62
7.7	Facto	rs Affecting Velocity	63

Chapter # 8 SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION

8.1	Introduction	64
8.2	Structural analysis	68
8.3	Stratigraphic analysis	65

8.4	Some Important Steps	66
8.5	Base map	67
8.6	Time Section	67
8.7	Reflection Selection	68
8.8	Fault Identification	68
8.9	Time Contour Map	69
8.10	Average Velocity Graph	69
8.11	Depth Contour Map	69
8.12	Depth Section	70

Ň

Chapter # 9 CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

ABSTRACT

Seismic lines PBJ-5 and PBJ-10, obtained from Directorate General of Petroleum Concessions (DGPC), was shot by OGDCL in 1980 in the area of Balkassar which lies in the Central Potwar on the southern flank of Soan Syncline. Seismic line PBJ-5 is a dip line and PBJ-10 is a strike line. Two prominent reflectors R1 (Eocene), and R2 (Basement) were marked on the seismic section on the basis of observed reflection events. A fault was marked which continued along the Pre-Cambrian basement. Two more thrust faults were marked which showed fault-propagating folds in the form of anticlines of Balkassar. A time section was produced from the seismic section using the vibrating points and the two-way-times (TWT) of the reflectors and faults. The TWT were posted on the base map to make a time contour map of the Upper Eocene Chorgali Formation, as it was continuing throughout the area. The seismic velocities (Interval Velocity), given in the velocity windows on the seismic section, were used to find the average velocities of the Upper Eocene Chorgali Formation and the Pre-Cambrian basement. These average velocities were then used to find the depths of the formations for the geoseismic section. Well data of Balkassar OXY#1 was used to mark the thickness of the individual formations on the geoseismic section from Cambrian to Recent. The geoseismic section showed that the area was structurally deformed due to salt decollement and compressional tectonic movements. Traps for hydrocarbons were developed in the anticlines as they truncated against the thrust fault. Salt probably moved into these anticlines due to compressional movements and a Pop-Up structure was formed. The Balkassar anticline was the prospective zones and was the primary targets for oil exploration, where the depth of the Upper Eocene formation was almost 2400m, favorable for drilling.